

No. 24-189

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

Cory L. Andrews
Counsel of Record
John M. Masslon II
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

September 20, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO CLARIFY <i>ZAUDERER</i> 'S SCOPE AND SWEEP	9
A. This Court should clarify that <i>Zauderer</i> applies to only deceptive or misleading advertising	10
B. This Court should clarify that <i>Zauderer</i> applies to only uncontroversial disclosures	14
II. REVIEW IS NEEDED BECAUSE FDA'S CLAIMED INFORMATIONAL INTEREST CANNOT JUSTIFY THE RULE.....	17
A. FDA's studies are deeply flawed	18
B. Even if reliable, FDA's own evidence undercuts its position	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	13
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019)	9, 12
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (en banc)..	3, 9, 14, 15
<i>Borgner v. Fla. Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 537 U.S. 1080 (2002)	17
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	17
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	5, 7, 8, 9, 17, 18
<i>CTIA—The Wireless Ass’n v. Berkeley</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Disc. Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	1, 8, 18
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	14
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. & Prof’l Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	11
<i>Idaho Conservation League v. Wheeler</i> , 930 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 102 F. Supp. 3d 583 (D. Vt. 2015)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)	9, 11, 14
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024)	10
<i>Nat’l Assoc. of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	14, 16
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Wheat Growers v. Becerra</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 1247 (E.D. Cal. 2020)	14
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advoc. v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018)	2, 5, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15, 22, 23
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	1, 16
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	2, 9
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	3, 7, 15, 17
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	16
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	1
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Counc., Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18

Statutes

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776	2
15 U.S.C. § 1333(a)(1)	2, 3
§ 1333(b)(2)	3
§ 1333(c)(2)	3
§ 1333(d)	3
21 U.S.C. § 334(a)(2)	3
§ 334(g)	3

Miscellaneous

21 C.F.R. § 1140.10(c)	4
21 C.F.R. § 1140.10(d)	4
Comment Letter of RAI Services Co., Docket No. FDA-2019-N-3065 (Oct. 11, 2019)	21, 22
FDA, <i>Preliminary Regulatory Impact Analysis</i> (Aug. 2019), https://perma.cc/JWU5-5AH7 ..	20, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page(s)
FDA, <i>Required Warnings for Cigarette Packages and Advertisements</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 36,628 (June 22, 2011).....	3
FDA, <i>Required Warnings for Cigarette Packaging and Advertisements</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 15,638 (Mar. 18, 2020)	3, 4, 6, 10, 24
Ellen P. Goodman, <i>Visual Gut Punch: Persuasion, Emotion, and the Constitutional Meaning of Graphic Disclosure</i> , 99 Cornell L. Rev. 513 (2014).....	15
Dannielle E. Kelley et al., <i>Effective Message Elements for Disclosures About Chemicals in Cigarette Smoke</i> , 20 <i>Nicotine & Tobacco Rsch.</i> 1047 (2018)	22
Note, <i>Repackaging Zauderer</i> , 130 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 972 (2017)	9
OMB, <i>Notice of Office of Management and Budget Action, Experimental Study on Warning Statements for Cigarette Graphic Health Warnings</i> , Ref. No. 201708-0910-011 (Jan. 29, 2018), https://perma.cc/8S84-SEKW	19
RTI Int'l, <i>Experimental Study of Cigarette Warnings: Study 2 Report</i> (May 2019), https://perma.cc/A9HX-4ELW	19, 24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page(s)
RTI Int'l, <i>Experimental Study on Warning Statements for Cigarette Graphic Health Warnings: Study 1 Report</i> (Apr. 2018), https://perma.cc/9FZM-AZPV	19, 23, 25
RTI Int'l, <i>Qualitative Study on Cigarettes and Smoking: Knowledge, Beliefs, and Misperceptions</i> (July 2015), https://perma.cc/45WX-P86H	19, 22, 24
RTI Int'l, <i>Qualitative Study on Consumer Perceptions of Cigarettes Health Warning Images</i> (Apr. 2018), https://perma.cc/6RM9-LDGR	19
Siegel+Gale, <i>FDA Graphic Health Warning Image Concept Testing</i> (June 2016), https://perma.cc/NHW8-JR8H	19
Versar, <i>Final Summary Report: External Letter Peer Review of FDA's Quantitative Consumer Research on Cigarette Health Warnings Required by the Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act</i> (Nov. 19, 2019), https://perma.cc/JVM9-Q4B7	23
